EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA GAAP Reconciliation

2007 2008 2009 2010 4Q09 4Q10

($ in thousands)

2007 2008 2009   2010 4Q09   4Q10

Net income (loss) $  64,626 $  43,296 $ (11,943) $ (25,460) $ (12,104) $   (2,509)
Interest expense 36,771 38,255 31,339 29,076 7,300 7,295
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 40,789 26,101 (6,178) (14,920) (7,379) (1,531)
Depreciation 103,221 115,454 98,702 91,707 22,663 23,501
Amortization of intangibles 1,060 2,223 591 559 147 124

EBITDA $246,467 $225,329 $112,511 $  80,962 $  10,627 $  26,880

Loss on early extinguishment of debt1 320 _ _ _ _ _
Impairment of goodwill and intangible asset2 _ 22,721 8,972 _ 8,972 _

Adjusted EBITDA $246,787 $248,050 $121,483 $  80,962 $  19,599 $  26,880

23 H&E EQUIPMENT SERVICES FOURTH QUARTER 2010 EARNINGS CONFERENCE

1 Adjustment relates to a loss on early extinguishment of the Company’s debt restructuring.
2 Adjustments relate to non-cash asset impairment charges of $22.7 million and $9.0 million.

Unaudited Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

2009 2009
As Reported Adjusted1 As Adjusted1

Three Months Ended December 31,

Gross profit $  30,745 $   - $  30,745
Selling, general and administrative expenses 34,118 - 34,118
Impairment of goodwill 8,972 (8,972) -
Gain on sale of property and equipment 61 - 61
Loss from operations (12,284) 8,972 (3,312)
Interest expense (7,300) - (7,300)
Other income, net 101 - 101
Loss before benefit for income taxes (19,483) 8,972 (10,511)
Benefit for income taxes (7,379) 3,500 (3,879)
Net loss $ (12,104) $  5,472 $ ( 6,632)

2009 2009
As Reported Adjusted1 As Adjusted1

NET LOSS PER SHARE
B i N t l h $ (0 35) $ 0 16 $ (0 19)

Three Months Ended December 31,

Basic – Net loss per share $   (0.35) $   0.16 $   (0.19)
Basic – Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 34,625 34,625 34,625
Diluted – Net loss per share $   (0.35) $   0.16 $   (0.19)
Diluted – Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 34,625 34,625 34,625

24 H&E EQUIPMENT SERVICES FOURTH QUARTER 2010 EARNINGS CONFERENCE

1 Income (loss) from operations, effective tax rate, net income loss and diluted net loss per share have been adjusted in the table above to eliminate asset impairment charges taken in the fourth
quarter of 2009.

Unaudited Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

2009 2009
As Reported Adjusted1 As Adjusted1

Twelve Months Ended December 31,

Gross profit $ 165,498 $   - $  165,498
Selling, general and administrative expenses 144,460 - 144,460
Impairment of goodwill 8,972 (8,972) -
Gain on sale of property and equipment 533 - 533
Income from operations 12,599 8,972 21,571
Interest expense (31,339) - (31,339)
Other income, net 619 - 619
Loss before benefit for income taxes (18,121) 8,972 (9,149)
Benefit for income taxes (6,178) 3,500 (2,678)
Net loss $  (11,943) $   5,472 $  (6,471)

Twelve Months Ended December 31,
2009 2009

As Reported Adjusted1 As Adjusted1

NET LOSS PER SHARE
B i N t l h $ (0 35) $ 0 16 $ (0 19)Basic – Net loss per share $   (0.35) $   0.16 $   (0.19)
Basic – Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 34,607 34,607 34,607
Diluted – Net loss per share $   (0.35) $   0.16 $   (0.19)
Diluted – Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 34,607 34,607 34,607

25 H&E EQUIPMENT SERVICES FOURTH QUARTER 2010 EARNINGS CONFERENCE

1 Income (loss) from operations, effective tax rate, net loss and diluted net loss per share have been adjusted in the table above to eliminate asset impairment charges taken in the fourth